OPTIMIZATION OF LOAD BALANCING CLUSTER IN
HOMOGENEOUS ENVIRONMENT

WAN NUR AISYAH BINTI DIN

A project paper submitted to

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE
SCIENCES

In fulfillment of requirement for the

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN DATA COMMUNICATION AND
NETWORKING

UNIVERS TITEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"Inthename of ALLAH, the most Graciousand most Merciful”

Firg and foremog, | would like to express my grditude to ALLAH SW.T for dl His
blessngs and hdp in making sure the completion of this project. Without His consent, |
would not have been able to finish this project.

Secondly, | would like to thank my highly regarded supervisor, Pn Shapina bt Abdullah,
for dl her supervison, comments, ideas, suggestions and guiddines given to me in order
to complete this research project.

Soecid thanks dso to Pn Rozita bt Yunos and En Adzhar b Abdul Kadir for the
explanation and guiddine given to me especidly during the proposal period and dso
during the presentation of this project. Ther contributions have been very hdpful
towards completing this project.

To my beoved family especidly my mom and dad, a million thank you to them for their
love, never-ending support, prayers and encouragements in making sure | do my best in
completing this project.

Lagt but not lesst, my felow friends and others who have contributed directly and
indirectly towards the completion of this project, thank you very much and may ALLAH
blessyou all.

Thank you

Wassalam



ABSTRACT

Load bdancing clugter is a collection of computers that work together and capable of
trandferring workload from an overloaded unit to other computers in the cluster. There
are many ways to implement the cluster. This project focusng on how to optimize the
performance of cluster based on the hardware, connection type of the duder ad the
operating sysem used. It will be tested using sample coding such as distkeygen, estmem
and timewadter to test the performance. The cluster sysem is built using two computers
that have different architecture. This project not only determines the functiondity of the
cluster, but also determines the suitable coding to run on the cluster system. The findings
of this sudy is proved that more RAM on the node gives more power to sSngle node and
consequently to the cluster which is RAM 504MB  gives more power compare to RAM
256MB, the best connection to the clugter is P2P topology which is two computers
directly connected with cross cable compare to the connection using switch and the last
finding is the homogeneous environment gives better peaformance compare to
heterogeneous clugter.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS "
LIST OF HGURES

LIST OF GRAPHS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1INTRODUCTION
11 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
12 PROBLEM STATEMENT
13 OBECTIVES
14 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
15 SGNIHCANCE OF THE PROJECT
16 ORGANIZATION OF RESEARCH

CHAPTER 2LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 CLUSTER DESCRIPTION
2.3 LOAD BALANCING CLUSTER
24 OPENMOSX AS CLUSTER MIDDLEWARE
2.5 OPTIMIZATION OF THE CLUSTER
2.6 NETWORK TOPOLOGIES
2.7 OPERATING SYSTEM
2.8 PREVIOUS RELATED PROXECTS

PAGE

o N o o A

RERBERE ©o©



CHAPTER 3METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 INFORMATION GATHERING
3.2.1 Data Collection
3.3 PLANNING AND DEFINE REQUIREMENT
3.3.1 Hardware Requirements
3.3.2 Software Requirements
34 IMPLEMENTATION
3.4.1 Hardware Configuration
3.4.2 Ingtalation and Configuration
3.4.3 Testing
3.5 TESTING AND ANALYZE DATA
3.5.1 Test on the RAM/CPU and processor
3.5.2 Test on the coding
3.5.3 Test on the connection type
354Test on the environment of  cluster
3.6 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER4RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 TESTING THE CLUSTER
4.3 TEST ON DIFFERENT RAM
4.3.1 Results for Pentium 4 (Master Node)
4.3.2 Results for Pentium 4 (Slave Node)
4.3.3 Test's results on different RAM
4.4 TEST ON THE CONNECTION TYPE
4.4.1 Results for two computers (Pentium4-Pentium?3)
4.4.1.1 Connection using cross cable
4.4.1.2 Connection using switch

Vi

22
23
23
24
24
26
28
29
30
31

RRBS SR

35
35
36
37
38

288 88



