#### OPTIMIZATION OF LOAD BALANCING CLUSTER IN HOMOGENEOUS ENVIRONMENT

### WAN NUR AISYAH BINTI DIN

### A project paper submitted to

# FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES

#### In fulfillment of requirement for the

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN DATA COMMUNICATION AND NETWORKING

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### "In the name of ALLAH, the most Gracious and most Merciful"

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T for all His blessings and help in making sure the completion of this project. Without His consent, I would not have been able to finish this project.

Secondly, I would like to thank my highly regarded supervisor, Pn Shapina bt Abdullah, for all her supervision, comments, ideas, suggestions and guidelines given to me in order to complete this research project.

Special thanks also to Pn Rozita bt Yunos and En Adzhar b Abdul Kadir for the explanation and guideline given to me especially during the proposal period and also during the presentation of this project. Their contributions have been very helpful towards completing this project.

To my beloved family especially my mom and dad, a million thank you to them for their love, never-ending support, prayers and encouragements in making sure I do my best in completing this project.

Last but not least, my fellow friends and others who have contributed directly and indirectly towards the completion of this project, thank you very much and may ALLAH bless you all.

Thank you

Wassalam

#### ABSTRACT

Load balancing cluster is a collection of computers that work together and capable of transferring workload from an overloaded unit to other computers in the cluster. There are many ways to implement the cluster. This project focusing on how to optimize the performance of cluster based on the hardware, connection type of the cluster and the operating system used. It will be tested using sample coding such as distkeygen, eatmem and timewaster to test the performance. The cluster system is built using two computers that have different architecture. This project not only determines the functionality of the cluster, but also determines the suitable coding to run on the cluster system. The findings of this study is proved that more RAM on the node gives more power to single node and consequently to the cluster which is RAM 504MB gives more power compare to RAM 256MB, the best connection to the cluster is P2P topology which is two computers directly connected with cross cable compare to the connection using switch and the last finding is the homogeneous environment gives better performance compare to heterogeneous cluster.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	,,-	viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
LIST OF GRAPHS		X
LIST OF TABLES		xi

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

CONTENTS

1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	4
13 OBJECTIVES	5
14 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT	5
15 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE PROJECT	7
1.6 ORGANIZATION OF RESEARCH	8

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1 INTRODUCTION	9
2.2 CLUSTER DESCRIPTION	9
2.3 LOAD BALANCING CLUSTER	11
2.4 OPENMOSIX AS CLUSTER MIDDLEWARE	12
2.5 OPTIMIZATION OF THE CLUSTER	13
2.6 NETWORK TOPOLOGIES	14
2.7 OPERATING SYSTEM	16
2.8 PREVIOUS RELATED PROJECTS	17

### **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1 INTRODUCTION	22
3.2 INFORMATION GATHERING	23
3.2.1 Data Collection	23
3.3 PLANNING AND DEFINE REQUIREMENT	24
3.3.1 Hardware Requirements	24
3.3.2 Software Requirements	26
3.4 IMPLEMENTATION	28
3.4.1 Hardware Configuration	29
3.4.2 Installation and Configuration	30
3.4.3 Testing	31
3.5 TESTING AND ANALYZE DATA	31
3.5.1 Test on the RAM/CPU and processor	33
3.5.2 Test on the coding	33
3.5.3 Test on the connection type	33
3.5.4 Test on the environment of cluster	34
3.6 CONCLUSION	34

### **CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND ANALYSIS**

4.1 INTRODUCTION	35
4.2 TESTING THE CLUSTER	35
4.3 TEST ON DIFFERENT RAM	36
4.3.1 Results for Pentium 4 (Master Node)	37
4.3.2 Results for Pentium 4 (Slave Node)	38
4.3.3 Test's results on different RAM	39
4.4 TEST ON THE CONNECTION TYPE	40
4.4.1 Results for two computers (Pentium4-Pentium3)	40
4.4.1.1 Connection using cross cable	40
4.4.1.2 Connection using switch	41